

No. 08-1332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

LAURENCE GOLD
805 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

LYNN K. RHINEHART
JAMES B. COPPESS
(Counsel of Record)
815 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SERGEANT QUON HAD A REASONABLE EX- PECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE PERSONAL TEXT MESSAGES HE SENT AND RECEIVED VIA HIS PAGER	5
II. THE SCOPE OF THE POLICE DEPART- MENT'S SEARCH OF QUON'S PERSONAL TEXT MESSAGES WAS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO ITS OBJECTIVE AND WAS EXCESSIVELY INTRUSIVE IN LIGHT OF ITS PURPOSE	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Biby v. Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska at Lincoln</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	15-17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001) ..	10, 15-16
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Rwy. Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006)..	11-12
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Slanina</i> , 283 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10-11
STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code §6250.....	9
Cal. Gov't Code §6252(e).....	9
Cal. Gov't Code §6254(c).....	9
